their respective roles and responsibilities are as detailed in the 
report on Corporate Governance.

SHARE CAPITAL
During the year, the Company has allotted 73,500 equity 
shares under the Restricted Stock Unit Plan-2018. 

Further, during the year the Company has allotted 27,31,366 
(Twenty Seven Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Three Hundred and 
Sixty Six) equity shares of ` 5/- (Rupees Five) each at a price 
of ` 906.14 (Rupees Nine Hundred Six and Fourteen Paisa) 
per equity share for an aggregate amount of ` 247,50,00,000 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Forty Seven Crore and Fifty Lakhs) 
to Matrix Clothing Private Limited (“MCPL”) for consideration 
other than cash, for acquiring 10,000 (Ten Thousand) equity 
shares of Matrix Design and Industries Private Limited 
(“MDIPL”), by way of a preferential issue on a private 
placement basis (“Preferential Issue”). 

The Company, pursuant to board resolution dated  
February 01, 2024, and shareholders resolution dated 
February 29, 2024, has increased its authorized share capital 
from existing ` 32,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Two Crore Fifty 
Lakhs) divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity 
shares of ` 5 (Rupees Five) each to ` 42,50,00,000 (Rupees 
Forty Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) divided into 8,50,00,000 (Eight 
Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 5 (Rupees five) each.

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL PLACEMENT
As of the date of this report, the Company raised funds by 
issuing of 77,41,935 equity shares of ` 5/- each fully paid at 
the issue price of ̀  775/- per equity share (including a premium

[...]

Further, the Company vide a special resolution passed at the 
Extra-ordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 
February 29, 2024, has amended the ESOP 2022 to increase 
the aggregate number of employee stock options (“Options”) 
reserved under the Plan from 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakhs) Options 
to 45,00,000 (Forty five Lakhs) Options by creating additional 
15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) Options, exercisable into not 
exceeding 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) equity shares (“Shares”) 
of the face value of ̀  5/- (Rupees Five Only) each fully paid-up, 
where one Option would convert into one equity share upon 
exercise, on such terms and in such manner in accordance 
with the provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions

[...]

Coast Apparel EPZ Limited, Ashton Apparel EPZ 
Limited and Mombasa Apparel EPZ Limited (through 
Nava).

4. 	 The Company has allotted of 27,31,366 fully paid-up 
equity shares of the Company having face value of ̀  5.00 
(Indian Rupee Five Only) each at a price of ` 906.14 
(Indian Rupees Nine Hundred Six and Fourteen Paisa) per 
equity share (including a premium of ` 901.14) (Indian 
Rupees Nine Hundred One and Fourteen Paisa) per equity 
share to Matrix Clothing Private Limited (“MCPL”), on a 
preferential basis for consideration other than cash, to 
discharge a portion of the consideration payable by the 
Company for acquiring 100% of the equity share capital

[...]

May 26, 2024. 

Nagendra D. Rao
Practising Company Secretary

Membership No. FCS: 5553
Certificate of Practice: 7731

Peer Reviewed Unit
Peer Review Certificate No.: 672/2020

UDIN: F005553F000451262

b)	 Further issued equity shares on preferential basis up to 27,31,366 (Twenty Seven Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Three Hundred 
and Sixty Six) equity shares of ` 5/- (Indian Rupees Five) each at a price of ` 906.14 (Indian Rupees Nine Hundred Six and 
Fourteen Paisa) per equity share (at a premium of ̀  901.14 (Indian Rupees Nine Hundred One and Fourteen Paisa) per equity 
share.

c)	 Approved raising of funds in one or more tranches, by issuance of equity shares by way of Qualified Institutions Placement 
(“QIP”) to Qualified Institutional Buyers (“QIBs”).

d)	 Approved the amendment in ‘GEL Employee Stock Option Plan 2022.